and an understatement of selling, general and administrative expenses in the period in which the receivable was recorded.

h) An error in the calculation of the allowance for doubtful accounts, which resulted from the exclusion of certain customer balances and the

inclusion of customer credit balances in the accounts receivable balances used in the calculation that caused an overstatement of net accounts
receivable and an understatement of selling, general and administrative expenses in the period the costs were incurred.

i) An error in the recognition of stock-based compensation resulting from the use of incorrect vesting terms. This error caused an

understatement of selling, general and administrative expenses.

The following tables summarize the effects of these adjustments on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2006 (unaudited) and
consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and September 30, 2006, and consolidated statement of cash flows
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2006.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
September 30, 2006

(In thousands)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Income taxes receivable   $ 75  $ (75) $ —
Total current assets   109,463   (75)  109,388
Property, plant, and equipment, net   190,628   (481)  190,147
Total assets   310,475   (556)  309,919
Accounts payable   23,908   (1,293)  22,615
Income taxes payable   —   154   154
Total current liabilities   57,852   (1,139)  56,713
Total liabilities   128,024   (1,139)  126,885
Additional paid-in capital   62,696   129   62,825
Retained earnings   119,894   454   120,348
Total stockholders’ equity   182,451   583   183,034
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 310,475  $ (556) $ 309,919

6

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Cost of sales   $ 53,035  $ (102) $ 52,933
Gross profit   24,336   102   24,438
Selling, general and administrative expenses   16,967   70   17,037
Income from operations   7,369   32   7,401
Interest expense, net   313   163   476
Income before provision for income taxes   7,056   (131)  6,925
Provision for income taxes   1,891   (49)  1,842
Net income   5,165   (82)  5,083
Basic earnings per common share   0.35   (0.01)  0.34
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.35  $ (0.01) $ 0.34

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended September 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Cost of sales   $ 55,277  $ (161) $ 55,116
Gross profit   22,821   161   22,982
Selling, general and administrative expenses   15,281   138   15,419
Income from operations   7,540   23   7,563
Interest expense, net   312   (7)  305
Income before provision for income taxes   7,228   30   7,258
Provision for income taxes   2,668   11   2,679
Net income   4,560   19   4,579

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

,Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Cost of sales   $ 169,595  $ (827) $ 168,768
Gross profit   80,545   827   81,372
Selling, general and administrative expenses   61,534   (235)  61,299
Income from operations   19,011   1,062   20,073
Interest expense, net   1,663   163   1,826
Income before provision for income taxes   17,348   899   18,247
Provision for income taxes   4,793   334   5,127
Net income   12,555   565   13,120
Basic earnings per common share   0.85   0.04   0.89
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.84  $ 0.04  $ 0.88

7

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Cost of sales   $ 221,404  $ (476) $ 220,928
Gross profit   83,445   476   83,921
Selling, general and administrative expenses   56,661   77   56,738
Income from operations   26,784   399   27,183
Interest expense, net   2,163   (12)  2,151
Income before provision for income taxes   24,621   411   25,032
Provision for income taxes   8,766   132   8,898
Net income   15,855   279   16,134
Basic earnings per common share   1.07   0.02   1.09
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 1.06  $ 0.02  $ 1.08

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Operating activities
Net income   $ 12,555  $ 565  $ 13,120
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   8,316   212   8,528
Accounts payable   3,353   (1,082)  2,271
Accrued expenses   (2,395)  (128)  (2,523)
Income taxes receivable   (4,982)  334   (4,648)
Net cash provided by operating activities   25,840   (99)  25,741

Investing activities
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment   (47,130)  205   (46,925)
Net cash used in investing activities   (26,679)  205   (26,474)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (9,220)  106   (9,114)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   23,925   42   23,967
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 14,705  $ 148  $ 14,853

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Operating activities
Net income   $ 15,855  $ 279  $ 16,134
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Stock-based compensation   1,920   129   2,049
Depreciation   15,086   162   15,248
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories   (21,244)  205   (21,039)
Accounts payable   9,503   (563)  8,940
Income taxes receivable   8,222   132   8,354
Net cash provided by operating activities   24,716   344   25,060

Investing activities
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment   (14,725)  192   (14,533)
Net cash used in investing activities   (14,725)  192   (14,533)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   304   536   840
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   $ 1,931  $ (536) $ 1,395

8

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States for interim financial information and the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal and recurring adjustments) considered